## Mobility: Immigration alert June 2023

# Poland

### Extension of authorized period of stay for Ukrainian nationals

#### **Executive summary**

On 12 June 2023, a new law was published, which extended the authorized period of stay in Poland for Ukrainian nationals who hold temporary protection status issued by Poland or a qualifying document.

#### Key developments

The new law, which goes into effect on 27 June 2023, will automatically extend the period of permitted stay in Poland until 4 March 2024 for Ukrainian nationals who:

- Hold temporary protection status issued by Poland, which was previously set to expire on 24 August 2023.
- Hold Polish permits, visas or other authorization documents (e.g., national visas, temporary residence permits, residence cards, Schengen Visas issued by Poland) with an expiry date between 24 February 2022 and 4 March 2024.
- Hold documents issued by other EU or Schengen Member States (e.g., residence permits, Schengen Visas) with an expiry date between 24 February 2022 and 4 March 2024. These individuals may not be able to travel to other EU Member States using these permits or visas if the documents have expired.

The following categories of Ukrainian nationals will automatically be eligible to continue residing in Poland until 31 August 2024:

- Children aged 18 or below who are in primary or secondary school in Poland as of 4 March 2024, and their parents or guardians
- Individuals older than 18 who are in high school or "school for adults" as of 4 March 2024

 Individuals who are attending Ukrainian kindergarten, primary or high school remotely from within Poland as of 4 March 2024 (and their parents or guardians if they are 18 or younger)

In addition, Ukrainian nationals who are expected to appear for the matriculation exam in calendar year 2024 but are required to appear for a re-examination, as well as their parents (if they are 18 or younger), will automatically be eligible to continue residing in Poland until 30 September 2024.

#### Impact on employers

This extension is expected to benefit employers that hire impacted Ukrainian nationals, as well as other Ukrainian nationals and their family members.

#### Key steps

EY will continue to monitor these developments. Should you have any questions, we encourage you to contact one of our immigration professionals.



#### EY | Building a better working world

EY exists to build a better working world, helping create long-term value for clients, people and society and build trust in the capital markets.

Enabled by data and technology, diverse EY teams in over 150 countries provide trust through assurance and help clients grow, transform and operate.

Working across assurance, consulting, law, strategy, tax and transactions, EY teams ask better questions to find new answers for the complex issues facing our world today.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. Information about how EY collects and uses personal data and a description of the rights individuals have under data protection legislation are available via ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law where prohibited by local laws. For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP is a client-serving member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited operating in the US.

© 2023 Ernst & Young LLP. All Rights Reserved.

EYG no. 005961-23Gbl

2101-3682263 ED None

ey.com

Marek Jarocki Partner – People Advisory Services, Global Immigration Tel: +48660440189 Email: marek.jarocki@pl.ey.com

Rafal Rogala Senior Manager - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration Tel: +48573005829 Email: rafal.rogala@pl.ey.com